'UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

)
0. S SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE )
"COMMISSION, ) )
- 100 F. Street, NE )
‘Washington, D.C. 20549-6030 )
- Plaintiff, ) Case: 1:07-cv-01750
) Assigned To : Lamberth, Royce C.
G , ) Assign. Date : 10/1/2007
R - , 5 ) Description: General Civil
YORKINTERNATIONAL CORP. )
631 South Richland Ave. ) -
York, PA 17403 ) -
)
Defendant. )
. | )
COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, U.S, Securities ahdiExchange Commission (the ‘,‘Commission”), alleges
that:. | o
SUMMARY
- 1. . York Infemational Corporatioh (“York Intefnational”. or the “Combany”),
~and certain of its subsidiaries, -violated the anti+b1‘ibery, .booksv and records, and inte'rnal
.-controls provlslons of the F orelgn Corrupt Practlces Act (the “F CPA”) by makmg 1lhclt )
payments to secure and mamtam busmess opportumtles worldW1de ' |
2 F rom 2000 to 2003 York Internatlonal’s Duba1 sub51d1ary authorized and_
) 'made a‘pprox1mately $647 1101in klckback- payment's 1n COnnectlon w1th 1ts sale'of
humamtanan goods to Iraq under the Umted Natlons Oil for Food Program (the
“P_rogram ) Although the payments were characterlzed as “after-sales service fees,” no -

bona fide services were actually performed. The Program.provided'humani‘tarianv relief to



the Iraqi population during the tim‘e that Iraq was subject to international trade sanctions.

Iraq could only purchase necessary humanitarian goods and related services through a

» UN escrow account. However, _the kic'khacks paid in connection with York
International’s subsidiary’s sale-.of 'gc;qu to Iraq byr)assed the escrow account and were
;insteadi paid by a third party to »I'raqiprn’érOlied_aceounts in countries such as J ordan. ‘The
company received app'roximately $9"3'1 ,318 in net proﬁts' tor the six transactions for | _
which 1t pald klckbacks S | |

3., In2003 and 2004 York Internatronal’s Delaware subsidiary, York Arr : -V |

' Conrlitroning and»Refrigeration Inc. (“YACR”) -paid .approximately $522,500 to an
1ntermed1ary while knowmg that most of the money was rntended to br1be United Arab
Emlrate officials to secure contracts 1n connection Wrth the construction of a
government-owned luxury hotel called the Conference Pa.;lace.. These payments were
made to inﬂuence acts and.decis_ionss-b_‘y the‘ got/emment officials in,awarding YACR .‘ _
lucrative contracts. Altogether thirteen i.lli'c'it.paYments were marle on this proje‘ct
ranglng from’$1,700 to $32O 000, totahng approx1mately $550,000. The total amount of

’ A YACR sales revenue relatmg to orders on the prOJect was approxrmately $3.7 mrlhon

4. ‘ From September 2001 through 2006 York Internatronal through certam

o of 1ts subsrdlanes made over $7 5 mllhon 1n 1lhclt payments to secure ‘orders on certarn _;‘ -

commercral’and 'governm_ent _prOJ 'ects in t_h‘e M_rddle"E'ast, Indla, Chma, Nrgerra and - ”

Europe. York International’s'sub_sidi'a.rie_sf Adevisedfelaborate schemes to conceal kickback . - |

- payments fo certain individuals who had enough influence to secure contracts for York

International’s subsidiaries. These illicit payments were referred to internally as



“consultancy payments;” however; similar to the payments made under the Oil for Food
Program-, no bona fide services were performed. |
5. 'Yorkl._Inte'rnationaI‘ subsidiaries made a total of 854 irnproper consuitancy'. :
: payment's on approximately 774 contracts and r‘eceiyed' approxirna_tely $8,0 1{7,8 14 in net -
profits f_o._r:these vCOntr"a__cts'. Kickbacks ‘were made on more than 302 projeCts_’i.nonving'- '
government end-users such as government owned companies, pubhc hosprtals or a
schools. Includrng the net proﬁts on the Oil for Food Program transactrons York
. _' .Intematlonal received net proﬁts of approxrmately $8 949, 132 on contracts 1nvolv1ng S
1111c1t payments -
6. | York International yioiated Section 30A of the Securities Exchange Act‘of -
1934 ~(the“"E)ichange Act”)‘.by paying 'bribes to officials of the United 'A'rab Emirates : |
‘ (“UAE”) to secure busmess York Internatlonal failed to accurately record in its books |
and records the krckbacks that were authorized for payment to Iraq, the bribes i in the
UAE,V an‘d_ the 11-11c1t_c_onsulta_ncy payments made in the Middle East, Africa, Asia and'
Europe in violation of Section 13(h)(2)(A) of the Exchange Act. York'Internationalf also
falled to devrse and mamtaln a system of 1nternal accountlng controls to detect and |
| ‘.prevent each of those 1lhclt payments in v1olation of Section 13(b)(2)(B) o |
R JURISDICTION E
7'.A ThlS Court has Junsdlctlon over thrs action under Sectlons 21(d) 21(e)
and 27 Of the Exchange Act [ 15 Us. C. §§ 78u(d) 78u(e) and 78aa]. York Internatronal, o |
o directly or mdirectly, made use of the means or mstrumentahtles of 1nterstate commerce; -
of the ma_rls, or of the'-facihtres of a national secunues exchange in connectron Wit_h-the

transactions, acts, pra‘ctices, and courses of business alleged in this Complaint. :



8 Venue 1s. appropriate in th1s Court under Sectlon 27 of the Exchange Act
[15US.C. § 78aal because York International does busmess in this _]udlClal district and
certam acts or transact1ons constituting the Vlolatrons by vY.ork International oc_curred in

this district. f | |

V . DEFENDANT -

| 9 . York International Corporation a global prov1der of heatlng,
Ventrlatlon air conditiomng, and refngeratlon products and services, is headquartered in .
."York Pennsylvania The. company s common. stock was. registered Wlth the Commrss1on

| ;pursuant to Sectlon 12(b) [15 U S.C. § 781(b)] of the Exchange Act and was- hsted on the

 New York Stock Exchange ¢ NYS ”) untll it was acqulred by Johnson Controls Inc..

'(“Johnson Controls”) on December 9, 2005 and became a wholly owned subs1d1ary of”
-] ohnson Controls J ohnson Controls trades on the NYSE under the symbol J CI
| RELEVANT ENTITIES | .
o lO | ‘York.Air Conditioning and R'efrigeration, Inc. (“YACR”),Was atall -
-rele\fant times a Delaware corporation and vwas a Whollyfoizvned .subs-idiary of York-.
International : YACR has branch offices in Dub'ai and 'Abu Dha‘b'i Umted Arab Emirates.
The Dubal ofﬁce serves as the headquarters for York Intematlonal’s Mlddle East
B operatlons Many of the 1nd1v1duals who were comphclt in the 011 for Food kickbacks
.- the ,brrbes-to UAE govenunent ofﬁc1als and the 1mpr0per consultancy __paym"ents utfere :
. _employees of YACR’s Dubai and Abu Dhab1 branches -
-1'1.. York All‘ Condltionmg and Refrlgeratlon FZE (“York F ZE” isa
wholly‘owned subsrdlary of YACR. York FZE is based in the Jebel All F ree Zone of

Dubai. York FZE was the contracting party in the Oil for'Foo_d- transactions.



12.  Yerk Middle East is the business unit within York International that is

~ responsible for handling all Middle East busines_'s- It is not a separate corporate entity.

13.°  York Refrigeration India Ltd. (“York India”) is a corporation organized =

: "und‘er the laws of India and is owned by York 'Intefnati'onal Denmark subsidiaries. York
Indla made certaln 1111c1t consultancy payments to secure busmess
‘14.  York United ngdom (“York UK”) 1sa wholly owned subsidiary of

York International. York UK made'c'ertain, _illicit censu1tancy payments to'secure

- "business.

15, -York -Refri'geratio'n Mariné_(chihé)iljtd; (“YRN'IC”_)Vis a sﬁbsidigiy ofa .
 York internétionai Denmark subsidinry.‘ YRME sells alr eonditiOning. and refrigeration

' equi_pment"to»_sh:ipnuil_ders and also to shipyatds. YRMC nl'aﬂe- eer_tain- -illi-eit consultancy
‘paymen'ts-to secure bus_iness. | | |

FACTS

'I';. - The Umted Nations- Oil for Food Program

16. On August 2, 1990, the government of Iraq, under Saddam Hussein,

o Ainvaded'KuWait F our-days later the United Natlons Secunty ,Councﬂ voted to enact UN. .

| 4 ..I.{esolutlon 661, whlch pI‘Ohlblted member states ﬁom tradmg in any Iraq1 commodltles

| .. Jor products The Umted Natlons eontmued to enforce these sanctlons untll 2003 .
:1'7'..' ~ On Aprll 14, 1995, the Unlted Natlons Securlty Council adopted |

» - Resolutien’986, Whlch authonzed the Goyernmentof Iraq to sell oil on the condmen thet
" the proceeds of all of ifs ofl sales be depqsited-. ina nank‘aee‘ount-'-mqnitored by the United

' 'Nati'ens and used only to purchase designated humamtarlan geods for the benefit of the



Iraqi people. In May 1996, the Government of Iraq enter'ed into a Wn'tten Memorandum
of Undetstandin‘g to implement Reso'IUtion 986. |
18. | The United Nations Office of Iraq Prog'ratn, 0il for Food (the “0Oil for
- Food Program” or “Program”) was subseque‘ntiy established to administer Iraq’s's'alej of
oil and purchase of humaritarian -g_ood"s':hy'. Iraq. A spe‘cial bank account was established
at a bank 1n New York (the “UN Esctoxtv AccOunt”) to' handle the transactions. The
_United Nations’ economie sanctions on»ilraq remained in place for all trade and |
B transactions 'not anthorized‘:h)a the_ Otl,for'hood Program '

19 : S_tarting‘in-the lni'ddle_ of 2000, the Iracji go\./emmentrnac.l‘e a eoncefted '
_e'ft‘ort t0 subyert the Program by demandlng secret kickhacks.from its humanitarian goods_ -
b.'snpplie'rs‘ ,Although contracts entered .i'nto pursuant to the 'Pfogram-were subject to UN "
. rev'i.ew’?‘and‘ approval, the..Program_g_a've Iraq,diacretiOn to select the companies from
which it pﬁfc_hased gooda. A humanitarian su‘p_plier would submit a bid for the sale ofits
-goods. After the Iraqi _ministry would accept the b_id; the mim'stry would inform the
'_-suppliet of the fequirement thatgthe. 's_l:lpplie‘r" pay a Secret kickback in the form of an

“After-Sales Service-Fee” (“ASSF”) to Iraq' in order to win the cOntract. The Iraqi

L mlmstry would also 1nform the suppller that the ASSF Would have to be pald pnor to the .

goods entenng into the country, or the goods would be: stopped at the border until the -
klckback was paid. | |

20. Imtlally, When th1s scheme ﬁrst began supphers met with the Iraq1
ministries in.person and 81gned a Slde agreement acknowledgmg that the suppher would o

pay the klckback. By October 20.00, thls fee was usually ten percent of the total contract -

b The side agreement was not pr0v1ded to the UN when the Oil for Food contract was submltted and
approved. ‘This was in v1olat10n of the Program and U.S. and international trade sanctions against Iraq.



- value. Later in the scheme, everyone understood that the ten percent would have to be
. paid, thus, 'side agreements -were no longer needed - th'e supplier would simply increase :
:its original _cbntract bid by ten percent; : -
21. 'The -suppl_ier‘ \'uould then submit its contract with the inflated contract price -
to the UN for approval, and;jnot disclose -the ten percent kickback, which was in viovlatio'n:.
of the Prograrn rules. The suanier would pajr the ASSF to Iraq prior to shipping its '
-goods. Afterwards the UN Escrow Account would pay the supplier the inflated contract :
‘ price for the goods thus unknowrngly rermbursrng the suppher for the ten percent that
the suppher had already klcked back to Iraq As a result of this conduct, the UN Escrow |
_ Account lost the beneﬁt of $1 billion.

22. | After the Umted States 1nvaded Iraq in March 2003, at the request of the .
provisiOnaI:gov‘ernment; the UN ceased Iraq’s ASSF scheme. The UN required that all’
pending contracts that, had been 'inﬂated by tenipercent. be amended to reﬂec_tthe tr_ue o
contract value of the goods:

S | R York'Intern'ationa'l’s- S‘ubsidiarv’ Makes IlII'cit Pavments to Iraq - |

23.  York F ZE began part1c1patmg in the Program in approx1mately March
q 1999 It retamed a J ordan-based consultmg firm to- act as 1ts agent (“Agent”) in the i
blddmg process.‘ =_T'he .r_etentro_nr _agreementv_\_nth the -Agent at that time Wasnot formal-ééd ' B
in writing, The cbhsmﬁng ﬁrm was; headed by a welI-conneCted Iraqi eiﬁzéﬁ who reSided' ‘_
in Jordan. Wrth the Agent S assmtance York FZE: secured three contracts under the u
| 'Program from March 1999 to Aprrl 2000 prror to Iraq s demand for krckbacks
24. On or about September 20, 2000 ‘the: Agent notlﬁed York FZE that 1t had

been awarded its fourth contract under the Program The contract was for the sale of air



conditioner compressors (the “Cornpressor. Contract”) to the Iraq1 Ministry of Trade for
' $l 025 800 However, shortly thereafter, the Agent informed York FZE that the Iraqi
ministries h,ad 1nst1tuted' anew policy requiring companies supplymgr huma_mtanan goods:

| 'under the Pro gram to p'ay an 'ASSF on each contract even though no after'-'sales services

would actually be. performed - o
| 25", - In hght of the new Iraqi pohcy, the Agent advised YACR’s Mlddle East '

o 'Reglonal Sales Manager (“Regronal Sales Manager”) that the Mlmstry of Trade had
requested that York FZE mcrease its bid-on the Compressor Contract it had Just been '; N
P awarded in September by ten percent In a November 7 2000 memorandum to the '_
tRegronal Sales Manager who was based in YACR’s Dubai branch the Agent asserted
»that the Agent could fac111tate the “requested 10%” by. charactenzmg the payment asa |

| performance bond ” The Agent also stated that the “York Name Wlll not be in ) the
middle for such agr'eementi[si‘c].” ' Further, the Agent_ suggested' :t,hatf if York'FZE -did_ not |

| sign the contraCt. mcludmg the ten percent kickback, it coul.d' adversely. im'pact }Y.orlc |

N FZE’s reputatlon and its abrhty to obtam future busmess under the Pro gram. |

- 26. That same- day, the Regional Sales: Manager responded in wntmg statlng -

> that York FZE only wanted to conduct busmess in Iraq in full comphance w1th UN rules -

- _'and regulatlons F or unrelated reasons the Regional. Sales Manager shortly thereafter o
transferred out of the ofﬁce In late November 2000 the Regronal Sales Manager turned "

over his respons1b1ht1es tor a'Dubal-based YACR area manager (“Area Manager”) On' or
about November 19 and 20 2000 the Area Manager and hlS superv1sor YACR Vrce—- ;

' Presrdent and General Manager for the Middle East (“V1ce—Pre51den ”) met w1th the

Agent in York FZE’s Duba1 office. e |



27. T-he Agent and York FZE agreed‘ that the Agent wou1d pay the ten percent
. | kickback on York FZE’s behalf and that the Agent s commission would be 1ncreased to

: ...cover the payment Onc or about November 19, 2000 the- Agent and York FZE

o memonahzed the. agreement to increase the Agent S COmmrssron from between 3 and 4%
' to 13 5% When York FZE submitted the contract to. the UN it mﬂated its contract price
by ten. percent The Agent submitted an 1nﬂated invoice to York FZE which 1ncluded

"_the ten percent krckback it pa1d to the Mmrstry of Trade on behalf of York FZE. York

' -,":' 'FZE pa1d the mv01ce knowmg the ten percent was krcked back to Iraq on its behalf and

T descnbed the payment as a consultancy payment 1n 1ts books and records

28. _ The Agent pald ASSFs on York FZE’s behalf for five addltlonal contracts
' under the Program For these contracts York FZE submrtted 1nﬂated b1ds to the relevant

i 'Ira'qi mi-nistries. : The Agent typically deposited the kickback payments in.Jordanjan

- 'banks des1gnated by the Iraqr ministries. The krckback payment had to be made prror to

v:the goods bemg shlpped to Iraq because Iraq1 custom ofﬁcrals requlred proof of the
' ~k1ckback payment before the goods could enter the country Therefore the Agent made
.the ASSF payment up front and ‘was later relmbursed when York FZE received a-
drsbursement from the UN Escrow Account : ) |

- 29 In total the Agent pald approxrmately $647 110 in 1mproper payments on .
:behalf of York FZE. | |

| oL :'»'York Mlddle East and Numerous Other- York Internatlonal Subsidiaries
S ‘ Devise Elaborate Schemes to. Make Illlclt Consultancv Pavments to Secure
Contracts A ' - : :

30. Yo'rkIriter’nati,onal, through its subsidiaries, made numerous illicit

payments to secure orders on certain commercial and government projects in the Middle.



East and elsewhere. York Middle East .pers_o-nnel in both the Dubai and Abu Dhabi -
“branches of YACR devised an elaborate 's.cheme to conceal kickbacl'( payments to certain
3 individuals who could inﬂuence"their custorners, such-.as« construction-companies or other
end-users, to choose York produ'cts forv'their~particular project. These payments, thch
~ York Middle East internally referred to :a"s‘: ..‘:‘_iconsultancy fees,” were'made to a variety of -
_'recipients including (1.) employe‘es of the endFuser' (2) employees of technical

- engineering ﬁrms retained by end-users to provrde de51gn servrces 3) employees of

o E contractors retained by the end-users 10 carry out constructron (4) employees of techmcal o

' engrneer.mg ﬁrms retained by- contra_ctors or other partr_es ; and' (5) contractor ﬁ-rms. ‘
.3].  These consultancy pajyrnen_ts f\yere' si‘milarto the:AS'SF.payments York
FZE paid under the Oil for Food Pro.gram jb:e'caus'e:no bona'-'ﬁde consulting services were
actually perforrned a.nd'thevpayrnentswere made to sec.ure-contracts.' |

A.  The Mechanics of the Scheme -

32. York Internatlonal subsidiaries. used a ,n,thnber 'of different mechanisms to

, funnel money to persons w1th authority t6 impact or secure business for. the company.
One mechamsm mvolved the payment of cash F or example 1n the UAE complicit sales -

: i_ f people employed by YACR’s Duba1 and Abu Dhab1 branches arranged for. purported
contractors to generate and submlt bogus mvorces to York Mlddle East for ¢ consultmg
A‘ serv1ces” that the contractors had not actually performed Elther the Dubal or Abu Dhabi .’
' branch dependmg on the locatron of the prOJect pa1d thei invoices. Afterwards the
pu_rported contractor gave an equal_'amou'nt of cash to the branchsales'people less a sr'nall o
fee. The sales people _t_hen- used the.'_cash' to pay »cust_omer-afﬁliated individuals to secure

“contracts.

10






